RESOLUTION	641
------------	-----

CITY OF LACEY

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE CONSTRUCTION OF A PUBLIC LIBRARY FACILITY IN THE CITY, AND AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION FOR A LIBRARY SERVICES AND CONSTRUCTION ACT, TITLE II CONSTRUCTION GRANT

WHEREAS, the Lacey Library Board and Timberland Regional Library District have recommended development of a public library building in the City of Lacey to provide improved library services; and

WHEREAS, a full service public library is of vital importance to the citizens of Lacey; and

WHEREAS, the city council has established the construction of a new library to be a top priority capital project for the City of Lacey; and

WHEREAS, significant funds have been committed both by the city council from city revenues and by voluntary contributions from members of the public; however, additional funds are needed in order to provide complete funding for such library construction; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, as follows:

1. The city-owned property adjacent to the present city hall complex on the corner of Sixth Avenue and College Street in the City of Lacey is hereby designated as the site for construction of a new Lacey full service public library.

- 2. The city council hereby approves and authorizes the expenditure of local city funds for the construction of said library in an amount up to \$1,300,000.00.
- 3. The city manager and/or mayor are hereby authorized to make application to the State of Washington for a Library Services and Construction Act, Title II Construction Grant.
- 4. The city council, on behalf of the City of Lacey, agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state regulations if said application is approved for funding.

P	ASSED	BY THE CITY	Y COUNC.	IL OF THE CI	TY OF LACEY,	
WASHINGTON,	this		day of	Hpril		1989.
· .				CITY COUNCI	L	
				By Lay	M. Boy	d
Attest:		•			Mayor /	

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

City Attorney